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INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared this report of
groundwater monitoring for former Mobil Station 04-334. This report presents the results for the
most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This
report covers site activities from 4 August 2006, the date of the last monitoring event, through
6 November 2006, the date of the recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well
construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and
tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the
attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Mobil Station 04-334

Site address: 2492 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California
Current property owner: Cal Lube Real Estate Limited Partnership 1

Current site use: Jiffy Lube OQil Change facility

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Four former underground storage tanks removed 1983
Number of wells: 4 (3 onsite, 1 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 6 November 2006

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1-MW4

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: South-southwest

Groundwater gradient: 0.024

Well screens submerged: MW3

Well screens not submerged: MWI1, MW2, MW4

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: TestAmerica, Inc., Nashville, Tennessee

Analyses performed:

+ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and as diesel by EPA Method 8015B
« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8021B
o Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED

No additional activities were performed.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER
A work plan for a subsurface investigation will be submitted under separate cover. Groundwater will
be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.
Attachments:
Figure 1: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results
Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan
Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports
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TABLE | WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER MOBIL STATION (4-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casmg
Installation TOC Casmg Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter  Screemed  Slot Size  Filter Pack
Well Number Date (feet) Materzal {feet) (feet) (inches}) {inches) Interval (feet) ({inches) Interval (feet) Filier Pack Matenal
MW a  06/24/04 173.23 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW2 a  06/25/04 173.63 PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MW3 a  06/25/04 171.9% PVC 20 20 8.25 2 5 - 20 0.010 45 - 20 #2/12 Sand
MWw4 a  06/24/04 170.48 PVC {5 14 8.25 2 4 . 14 0.010 35 - 15 #2/12 Sand

a  Well surveyed on 12 July 2004 by Morrow Surveying.

PVC  Polyvinyl chloride.
TOC  Top of casing.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORN]

TopofCasing Depthtoc  Groundwater Concentration (pg/L)
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total
Well ID Date {fest) {feet) {feet} Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW1 a 08/13/04 173.23 7.32 165.91 <0.5 0.7 <(.5 1.0 <30 71 1.20°
MW1 11/09/04 173.23 6.96 160.27 <0.5 0.9 <(.5 0.9 <50 63 1.50°
MW1 02/16/05 173.23 6.10 167.13 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.5 <50 78 1.30°
MW1 05/16/05 173.23 3.81 167.42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 1.40°
MW1 08/17/05 173.23 6.70 166.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <30 <50 1.19°
MW1 11/15/05 173.23 7.55 165.68 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <50 <50 1.13°
MW1 02/06/06 173.23 6.40 166.83 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 160 <0.5°
MW 05/03/06 173.23 6.95 166.28 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <30.0 78 <0.50°
MW1 08/04/06 173.23 7.71 £65.52 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 167 <0.500 "
MW1 11/06/06 173.23 7.57 165,66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 0.880°
MW2 a 08/13/04 173.63 6.96 166.67 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.0 <50 57 <0.5°
MW2 11/09/04 173.63 0.44 167.19 <{}.5 L1 <0.5 1.2 <50 <50 <0.5"
2 02/16/05 173.63 3.21 168.42 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.4 <350 55 <0.5°
MW2 05/16/05 173.63 5.86 167.77 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.5°
MW?2 08/17/05 173.63 5.72 167.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <0.5°
MW2 11/15/05 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <30 <0.5°
MW2 02/06/06 173.63 6.24 167.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <30 <0.5°
MW?2 05/03/06 173.63 6.53 £67.10 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <50 <0.50°
MW2 08/04/06 173.63 7.65 165.98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500°
MW2 11/06/06 173.63 6.98 166.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.6 <46.9 <0.500"
MW3 a 08/13/04 17191 5.36 166.55 100 2.0 187 59.6 1,440 332 <0.5"
MW3 11/09/04 171.91 4.80 167.11 188 36 242 20.0 1,690 461 <0.5°
MW3 02/16/05 171.91 3.10 168.81 66.2 14 61.1 12.6 575 269 <0.5°
MW3 05/16/05 171.91 3.86 168.05 74.2 1.4 61.0 9.0 392 92 <0.5°
MW?3 08/17/05 171.91 4.75 167.16 231° 2.35 102 11.4 1,130 416 <0.5°
MW3 11/15/05 171.91 6.56 165.35 574 0.95 62.4 10.5 452 193 <0.5°
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORN]

Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater Concentration (pg/l.)
Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Well ID Date {feet) (feet} (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW3 02/06/06 171.91 4.00 167.91 69 <5.0 64 10 830 165 <0.5"
MW3 05/03/06 171.91 5.44 166.47 52.1 <1.00 37.0 4.81 605 140 <0.50°
MW3 08/04/06 171.91 5.25 166.66 15.2 <0.50 5.34 1.25 262 108 <0.500°
MW3 11/06/06 171.91 4.11 167.80 60.0 1.04 47.3 3.09 561 166 <0.500°
MW4 a  08/13/04 170.48 6.10 164.38 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 il <50 72 2.80°
MW4 11/09/04 170.48 5.54 164.94 <0.5 2.3 0.7 £.5 <50 <50 2.10°
MWwW4 02/16/05 170.48 5.11 16537 <0.5 I.1 <0.5 1.7 <50 <50 <0.5°
MW4 035/16/05 170.48 5.44 165.04 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <50 <50 <0.5°
Mw4 08/17/03 170.48 5.71 164.77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 <50 1.03°
MW4 11/15/05 170.48 5.80 164.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 0.730°
MW4 02/06/06 170.48 5.10 165.38 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 85.2 <0.5°
MW4 05/03/06 170.48 5.54 164.94 <1.00 <{.00 <1.00 <3.00 <50.0 <47 <0.50°
MW4 08/04/06 170.48 5.75 164.73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 527 <0.500°
MW4 11/06/66 170.48 5.95 164.53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500 "
a Top-of-casing elevation surveyed by Morrow Surveymg on 12 July 2004,

Anafyzed by EPA Method 8260.
Conceniration estimated. Analyte exceeded calibration range. Reanalysis not performed due to holding time requirements,

TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
MTBE Methyl ternary butyl ether.
pg/L Micrograms per liter.
mg/L Milligrams per liter
MNote Depth-to-water-level measurements 1 feet from top-of-casing.
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN,
FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-334, 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Nurber Gauging BTEX, TPH-g, and TPH-d MTBE
Frequency ah g an :
W2 ) 2 3
MWA ) 5 )

Q = Quarterly

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes.
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether.

TPH-g = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel,
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Appendix A

Field Protocols



PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water o
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
{WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
coliected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sampie bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.
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&7 ENGINEERING MONITORING WELL DATA FORM
|Ciient: Exxon i [Date:
IF’roject Number: UP04-334 ’

]Station Number: 04-334

Site Location:
2492 Castro Valley Bivd , Castro Valley California

Samplers: £ & M A& T

AF’PARENT

MONITORING AMOUNT OF

::-DEPTH To:'-" T

_MONiTORING

COWELL ZPRODUCT |- : "_BOTTOM" C_A's_ir\j_é_i
- NUMBER* 2. REMOVED(L}'-E.INTEGRIT\’ | DIAMETER
mwi | F = 19.89 2"
M2 £ % 20.20 2"
MwW3 Yo 19.93 2"
Mwa | s HS 14.44 2"
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Enginecring, Inc.

Project Name:

Exxon 04-334

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Well No: A0S

Date:

Vel o -

Project No:

UP04-334 1

"l ¥
Personnel: jsw &t

i -
N Ty

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:@ [

Measuring Point D

escription: TOC

WELL PURGE .
VOLUME =~
CALCULATION

Total Depth .
- (feet)

Depth to Water
{feet) -

Water Column
Cr i {feety

Multiptier for

.| Casing Diameter

Casing Volume
{gal) .

Total Purge
Volume (gal)

Bl (-? 153 @n_ ';'Z”Qg
0.04

()N ale

G.16]0.64] 1.44

VL (:’) < 91

PURGING DATA

PR

Purge Method: WATERRA/ BALER /SUB Purge Rate: GPM

Tme | 13z |1 e 138,

_Vﬁl.;.l_m?_ Purge ig'ai) - = ¢
Temperatire (€) | 2% C 2.2 % 2z

Mmoo | e | 7 | T

specCondumnos)| & e | L TE ¢ i

T B O L

Tutgcaor | (T ¢ | FET e |a e

Odor (N) N A N

CaslﬂSVﬂlur“E5 - 1 2 3

Dowateres () | N N N
Comments/Observations:

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: NS Y Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: % o {feel)
Comments.

oo T Numberof | oo el L Volume Filled. [ Se ] Analysis
sampie Number | | 0N | ontaner Typs)| Presenative | G ) | Tubidi Cobr| yignog

AW 6 Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, MTSE

M 2 AMBERS HCL L - _— | 1PHD

Total Purge Volume: & (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: & e BOLTS &Y

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling:

-

CAP&LOCK & /

Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: NoeuE GROUT @ !
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: AT =2 WELL BOX. @ {
Comments: SECURED (Y /

2|2 |Z |Z|Z

Gilrojects\od-3 30 it QA Fre-Freld Foldeny| Purge Form.slsfsheett




Enginecring, Inc.

Project Name;

Exxon 04-334

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE
P\us 2

Weil No:

Date:

1) - oo e mar b

Project No:

UPG4-3341

A LA
Personnel: AU DS

A

GAUGING DATA

IO

Water Level Measuring Method~ WLM P

Measuring Point Description: TOC

WELL PURGE
VOLUME -

Total Depth
(feet)

Depth to Water

{feet)

Water Cdlumn
(feet)

- Multiplier for
Casing Diameter

Casing Volurme
{gal) .~ -

Toial Purg_e
: Volume (gal)

CALCULATION

0.04

2

4186

0.16]0.64] 1.44

2z

i C_:P 4o

PURGING DAT

Purge Method “WATERRA / BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
e | ez | we s | ek
Véit;rﬁé"#_i:r'g_efééi) =5 Ly AN
Tememurs(0) | 227 |3 | 2w
6“ f"":\L é (—[ % :{- - 1@
Speccondumnos) 6 3 €% % 30
Twwianicaor | 25 | BT LB C
oder () N N N
Casing Volumes 1 2 3
Dot | 0 N N
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: SRR Approximate Deplh fo Water During Sampling: T+ o {feet)
Comments:
R Numberof |, oo |0 et Volume Filled. oo o Analysis
$_:§rg_p_!¢_a.:Nu_mb.er Containers Cqmar_ner Type ‘ P.{?gg:r_vanv:g;.‘ S mlorl) T“FWQ’_?Y{_,__CP’D_T " Method.
V\\M 2— 6 Voa HCL 40 ml / TPH.g, BTEX, MTBE
MW 2 2 AMBERS HCL n 1 reno
Total Purge Volume: 7 < (gallons) Disposat: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: . BOLTS &/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: o< capaLock ¢ ./ N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: Mo RE GROUT @) ! N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: MO NE WELL BOX. @", / N
Comments: SECURED (Y"/ N
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0 ENGINELRING

Engineering, lnc

Project Name:

Exxon 04-334

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE
Well No:

a2

Date:

W leeb

Project No:

UP04-334 1

A
Personnel: :’%—w N SN

GAUGING DATA

Measuring Point Description: TOC

Water Level Measuring Method: \WLM "/ P

Dept

R
214181 z<2 (=379
0.04] 0.16]0.64} 1.44
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: (WATERRA. / BAILER / SUB Purge Rate GPM
A aaan Wy W e
2 a5 < LY e
zz ARt =i}
e | &6 Loas
w65 | %< | wes
: " = v
U\'S’XH\ -~ s "'./f\f/ < &% ¢
v \V! }
N \ )
1 2 3
pewsersdomy | ) N a
Cornrments/Observations.,
SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: W< o Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: & ¢+ (feef)
Commenis:
. Containers . ComamType T T Smboor )i
6 Voa 40 ml / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
2 AMBERS 1L _— | TPHD
Total Purge Volume: <7 (gations) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: e BOLTS )71 N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: fall =8 CAP & LOCK (Y’ 7N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: o nie GROUT @ 1N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: RLoVLE wWELLBOX. (Y)/ N
Comments: SECURED (Y !/ N
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ENGREERING

Engincrring 1. GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE
Project Name: Exxon 04-334 Well No: vy L4 Date: jy — e & -2 o
Project No: UP04-334 .1 Personnel; Ak SAD A

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Methodf/-* L A 15 Measuring Point Description: TOC

* Total Depth - Depth 1o Watet| Watér Column

PURGING DATA
Purge Method: VWRA / BAILER 7/ SUB Purge Rate: GPM

Comments/Observations.

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled: [N Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 6 (feet)
Comments:

~"Niimber of ;-

.  Volume Filled .| -
Contalners:

6 Voa / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
5 AMBERS HCL mn - _— | 1PHD

Conitainer Type|  Preservaty

Total Purge Volume: M- ¢ (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM

Weather Conditions: ek BOLTS Y ! N
Condition of Weli Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: £ - g CAP&LOCK ¥/ N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: K 7 GROUT vl N
Problerns Encountered During Purging and Sampling: N WELL BOX. &7 N
Comments: ' SECURED Y '/ N
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

29EC Foster Creighton Road Nashville. TN 37204 * 800-765-0880 " Fax 615-726-34D4

November 21, 2006

Client:

Attn;

MW
MW2
MW3
Mw4

An cxecuted copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are aiso included as an

addendum to this report I you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager

ETIC Engincering Pleasant Hill (10236)
2285 Moretlo Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Erk Appel

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Work Order:
Project Name;
Project Nbr:
P/O Nbr:

Date Received:

LAB NUMBER

NPKI1342-01
NPK1342-02
NPK1342-03
NPK1342-04

NPK1342

Exxon{06) 04-334 PO:4506876374
(4-334

4506876374

11/69/06

COLLECTION DATE AND TIME

11/06/06 13:40
11/06/06 14:15
11/06/06 14:50
11/06/06 15:30

at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, il expressed, are cutside the scope of the Laboratory's aceredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is sddressed, and may contain information that is
If you are not the imended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited

privileged and confidential

you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 4 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report

These resalts relate only to the items tested  This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory .

Report Approved By:

Fim Hatficld

Project Management
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

29650 Foster Creighton Road Nashvilie. TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-728-3404

Ctient  ETIC Engincering Pleasant Fitl (10236} Work Qrder: NPK 342
2285 Morello Avenie Praject Name: Exxon(06) 04-334 PO.4506876374
Pleasant Hitl, CA 94523 Project Number;  04-334
Altn Erk Appel Received: 11/09/06 07.50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Annlysis

Analyte Result Flag  Units MRL factor D:lll!/.finlic Mc!llod Batch
Sample ID: NPK1342-01 (MW1 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/66/06 13:40

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218

Benzene ND up/l. 030 1 18/13/06 16:37  SWE46 80218 6112463
Ethylbenzene ND ugfl. 030 I 1H13/06 16:37  SWE46 80218 6112463
Toluene ND ug/l 030 I 14/13/06 16:37  SWE46 80218 6112463
Xylenes, totat ND ug/l 050 1 18/13/06 16:37 SWE46 8021B 6112463
Surr: a.a.a-Triffuorotohwne (37-145%) o % HIZ13/06 1637 SI846 86218 6112463
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Methyl ter-Buty! Ether 0.880 ug/k. 4500 | 1414706 14:07  SWE46 B260B 6113026
Surr: 1 2-Diclioroethane-dd (62-142%) 8§88 % Ti/14/06 1407 SW846 82608 6113026
Surr: Dibromoffuoromethane (78-123%) 100 % Ti/1406 14 07 SWE46 82608 6113026
Surr: Toluene-d8 (79-120%) 2% 1714006 14 07 SIW846 82608 6113026
Surr 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (75-133%) 100 % HiZHAO6 1407 SIW846 82608 6113026
Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline ND ug/L. 500 1 T1413/06 16:37  SW846 8015B 6112463
Surr a.a.a-Trifluoroicluene {63-134%) 90 % 171306 16 37 SWS6 80138 6112463
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel ND ug/L. 472 ! 11/36/06 21:37  SW846 B015B 6111998
Surr o-Terphenyl (33-147%) 75 % 1116406 21 37 SW8i6 80158 6111998
Sample ID: NPK1342-02 (MW2 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/06/06 14:15

Volatile Orpanic Compounds by EPA Method 80213

Berzene ND ug/L 0350 1 11/13/06 19:00 SWEB46 80218 611236
Ethylbenzene ND up/L. 050 1 11/13/06 19:00  SWRA6 8021B 611256}
Toluens ND ug/L 050 1 11/13/06 19:00  SW846 80218 6112568
Kylenes, Lot ND ug/L 030 1 11/13/06 19:00  SWB46 80218 6112564
Surr a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (57-145%) 87 % 1171306 1900 SW846 80218 6112561
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Methy! tert-Buty| Ether ND ug/L € 300 i PH/14/66 05:59 SWB46 82608 6112973
Surr 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd (62-142%) &0 % 114706 0559 SW846 82608 6113973
Surr. Dibromaftuoramethane (78-123%) 101 % T1/14706 0559 S840 82608 6112973
Surr: Toluene-d§ (79-120%) 93 Y% 11/1406 G5 59 SW840 82608 6112973
Surr: 4-Bromafluorobenzene {75-133%} g9 % 174706 05 59 SWR46 82608 6112973
Purgenble Petrolesm Hydrocarbors

GRO as Gasoline ND ug/l. 500 i 11/713/06 19:00  SW846 80158 611236)
Sure: a.a.a-Trifluprotolwene (63-134%) §7 % 1113766 19 00 SIWSI6 8015B 6112561
Extractable Petrolcum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Trestment

Diesel ND ug/L 469 1 11/16/06 22:34  SWB46 B0i5B 6111998
Surr o-Terphenyt (33-147%) 78 % 11/16/06 23 34 SW846 80158 6111998
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

wErale

2360 Foster Creighton Road Nashville. TN 37204 * 800-7655-0580 * Fax 615-T26-3404

Client  ETIC Engineering Pieasant Hili {10236) Work Crder: NPK 1342
3285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon(06) 04-334 PO:4506876374
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number:  04-334
Altn Erk Appel Received: 14/09/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Anmalyte Result Flag.  Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPK1342-03 (MW3 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/06/06 14:50

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218

Benzene 60.0 ug/L. 650 ! HI/13/06 19119 SW846 B02IB 6112561
Ethylbenzene 47.3 ug/l. 050 1 FIA13/06 19:19  SWB46 8021B 6112561
Toluene 1.04 ug/l.- G50 H 113706 19:19  SW846 80218 6112561
Rylenes, total 3.09 ugf/l G 30 H TI/13/06 919 SWB46 80218 6112361
Surr a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (57-145%} 89 % 11713406 19:19  SWE46 80218 6112561
Selected Volatile Organie Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Methy] tert-Buty] Ether ND up/l 0500 i 11734706 0624 SWE4A6 8260B 6112973
Surr- 1.2-Diclloroethane-df (62-142%) 82% HI/A6 0624 SW8I6 82608 6112973
Surr Dibromafluoromethane (78-113%) 929 9% 111306 06.24  SW846 82608 6112973
Surr Toluene-d§ (79-120%) 93 % L6 06: 24 SIWS46 82608 6112973
Surr J-Bromofluorobenzene (75-133%) 99 % HA06 06 24 SW846 82608 6113973
Purpeable Petrolewmn Hydrocarbens

(RO as Gasoline 561 ug/L 500 ] 11/13/G6 19:19 SWB46 BO15B 61125861
Surr, a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%) 89 9% HA306 1919 SWW846 80158 6112561
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

Diesel 106 ug/L 472 ] [1/16/06 22:53 SW846 80158 6111998
Surr: o-Terphenyl (33-147%) §4 % HZAI6A6 27 53 SW846 80158 6111998
Sample 1D: NPK1342-04 (MW4 - Ground Water) Sampled: 11/06/06 15:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

Benzene ND ug/L 050 1 1H/13/06 19:38  SWEI6 80218 6112564
Ethylbenzene NB ug/L 050 1 1H/13/06 19:38  SWHAG 80218 6112561
Toluene ND ug/l. 050 1 1#/13/060 19:38  SWB468021B 6112361
Xylenes, total ND ug/L G50 1 11/13/06 1938 SWB468021B 6112361
Swrr a.aa-Trifluorotofuene (37-145%) 48 % T113/06 19 38 SW846 80218 6112561
Selected Volatile Organie Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Methyl tert-Butyt Ether ND ug/l. 0500 H 114706 06:4%  SWB46 82608 6112973
Surr 1.2-Dichloroethang-dd (62-143%) &1 % /G606 49 S840 82608 6112973
Surr Dibromofluoromethane (78-123%) 99 % H/A4/G6 06 49 SWES6 82608 6112973
Surr. Tohwne-d8 (79-120%) 93 9% HIZ06 06,49 SWES6 82608 6112973
Surr. J-Bromaoftuorobenzene (75-133%) 97 % 11406 06,49 SW846 82608 6112973
Purgeabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO as Gasoline ND ug/t 5006 ] 11/83/06 1938 SWB46 80158 6112561
Surr- a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (63-134%} 88 % H713/06 1938 SIVE46 80158 6112561
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica (el Treatment

Diesel ND ug/L 472 | PH16/0623:12 SWEB4G BOISD 6111998
Swrr o-Terphenyl (33-147%) 83 % 1176/6 23 12 SW846 86158 6111998
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765.0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236)
2385 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Attn Erk Appel

Work Order:
Project Name:

Projeet Number;

Received:

NPR1342

Exxon{06) 04-334 PO:4566876374
04-334

11/09/06 07:50

SAMPLE EXTRACTION DATA

Parameter Batch Lal Nember

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment

SWE46 80150 6111998 NPR 134281
SWBIG 80158 6111998 NPR1342-02
SWEIe 80158 6111998 MPR[342-03
5Waie 80158 G1E1998 NPKI342-04

WiVol
Extracted

106G 90
1065 00
106G 00
106040

Extracied Vol Dale
160 18/13/06 69:20
180 14/13/06 £9:20
140 18/13/06 6920
140 18/13/06 69:20

Analyst

CEC
CEC
CEC
CEC

Extraction
Meihod

EPA 3510C
EPA 3510C
EPA 35100
EPA3510C
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Test/

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

merica

2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashville. TN 37204 © B00-755-0880 " Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ETIC Engineering PMeasant Hili (10236}

2285 Morello Avenue
Pieasant Hill, CA 94523

Attn Erk Appel

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Recgived:

NPK1342

Exxon(06) 04-334 PO4306876374

04-334
11/09/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank

Analyte Bhsk Value Q Units QC Baich L ab Number Analyzed DntefTime
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
6112463-BLKA1

Benzene <0 37 vg/l 612463 6112463-BLK1 11/13/06 08:19
Ethyibenzene <021 ug/L. 6112463 6:113463-BLK1 11/13/06 08:19
Taluene <0 4l vfi. 6112463 6112463-BLKI 11/13/06 08:19
Xylenes, total <0 44 ug/l 6112463 6112463-BLKI1 11/13/06 08:19
Surrogate a.a.q-Triflvorotwliene 66% 6112463 6112463-BLK1 11/13/06 0819
6112463-BLK2

Benzenc <0 37 ug/i GHI2463 G112463-BLK2 §1/13/06 08:34
Ethytbenzene <021 ugfi 6124463 6112463-BLK2 §17/13/06 08:34

Tolaenc <B4l uglt GHIZA63 6112463-BLK2 11/13/06 08:34
Xylenes, total <0 4 uglt 6112463 6112463-B1LK2 §1/13/06 08:34
Surrogute: a.a.a-Trifluorotoliene G1%% 6112463 6132463-BLK2 11/13/06 08:34
6112561-BLK1

Beuzene <0 37 U 6112561 6112561-BLK] 11783/06 1549
Ethyibenzene <02zl [FIT 6112561 61:2561-BLEL 133706 15:49

Tolaene <041 up/l 6112561 61§2561-BLK1 /83706 1549
Xylenes, total <0 14 [HU4S 6112361 01§2561-BLK1 11783/06 1549
Surrogate' o.a.u-Triffuoroteliene 90% 6112561 0152561-BLK1 F1783/06 15:49
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Methed 82608

6112873-BLK1

Methy! tert-Buty! Ether <0 190 upfi. 6112973 6182973-BLK] F1/54706 00:08
Surrogate 1.2-Dichlorocthane -4 83% 6112973 6112973-BLKI 11784706 0D:08
Surrogate. Dikromaffiioromethone 105% 6112973 61§2973-BLKI F1714/00 06:08
Surragate Toluene-d8 92% 6112973 6112973-BLKI L1/§4/06 00:08
Surrogate 4-Bromafluorobenzeny 99% 6112973 6112973-BLKI [1/34/00 00:08
6113026-BLK1

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether <G 190 i/l 6113026 6113026-BLK 1 LI/14/06 13:37
Surragate 1. 2.Dichlorocthunodd 9054 6113026 61130246-BEK T LI/L4/06 13:47
Swrrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 192% 6113026 6113026-BLK | L1400 13:37
Surrogate Toluene-d8 4% 6113626 6113026-BLK L 11/14/60 §3:17
Surrogate 4-Bromofleorobenzene 104% 6113626 6313026-BLKIT 11/14/06 §3:87
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6112463-BLK1

GRO as Gasoline <334 ug/L. 6112463 6112:463-BLK1 11/13/06 08:19
Surrogate o Trifluoroialoene 6GY% 6112463 6112463-BLK1 1§/13/66 08:i9

6112463-BLK2
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Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashwille. TN 37204 * B00-765-0880 * Fax 615-726-3404

reurs

Client  E¥IC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236) Waork Order: NPK 1342

2285 Morelio Avenue
Pleasant Hill. CA 94523
Attn - Erk Appel

Preject Name; Exxon(06) 04-334 PO:4506876374

Project Number;  04-334
Received: 11/09/06 0750

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Blank - Cont.

Analyte

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6112463-BLK2
GRO as Gaseline

Surrogate g.aga-Trifluorotelieny

6112561-BLK1
GRO as Gosoline

Swrrogate a.a.a-Trifleoroiolneme

Biank Value Q Units Q C Batch Lab Number Analyzed Dme/Time
<336 uy/L 6112463 6112463-Bi.K2 11/13/06 08:21
9% 6112463 6112463-BL.RK2 11/33/06 0B:34
<338 ugfl. 6E12561 GHE256]1-BLK §1783/06 315:49
0% 6112561 GIi2561-BLKY £1/53/06 15:4%

Extractable Petroleum Hydroearbons with Silica Gel Treatment

6111998 -BLK1
Diesel

Surrogate o-Terphenyd

<379 ugft 6111958 G111998-BLKI 11/16/06 20:03
78% 6111998 G111998-BLK1 L1/16/66 20:03

Page 6 of 14



Test/

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTENG CORPORATION

2960 Fosler Creighton Road Nashvifie. TN 37204 " 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Chient  ETIC Engincering Pleasant Hill (10236)

2285 Morelio Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523
Attn Erk Appet

Project Number:

NPK 1342
Exxon(06) 04-334 PO:4506876374
04-334

11/09/06 0730

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Analyte

6112463-BSt

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Tofuene
Xylenes. total

Surrogare: .a.q-Triffunretoluene

6112661-BS1

Benzene
Etliylbenzene
Tofuene
Xytenes. tota

Surrogate g.a.0-Teiffuoratolien

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B

6112973-BS1
Methyt teri-Butyl Ether

Surroguie 1. 2-Dicllorovthane-d4
Surrogate Dibromoflusromethane
Surrogate Toluene-d8

Surropate. 4-Bromofluorabenzene

6113026-B51

Methyl test-Buty] Ether

Surrogare 1.3-Diclioroethane-d4
Surrogare: Dibromoffuorometdane
Surrogare: Toluwne-d8

Surrogate: 4-Bromuofiuorabenzene

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6112463-BS2
GRO as Gasoline

Surrogate: d.a.a-Triffuorotplinene

6112561-852
GRO as Gasoline

Surropate a.o.a-Triflearotahene

Extractable Petroleum Hydroearbons with Silicy Gel Treatment

6111858-B81
Diese]

Sterrogate o-Terplhemd

Knewn Vai

100
100
100
200
0o

100
100
100
200
300

500
500
560
B0
5606

S6G
RlizH
506
k1Y
9

1006
300

1068
o

1000
200

862
878
68
173
89

920
LR
841
181

257

471
136
481
484
482

1030
29

HHY
273

1020
i83

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/l
ug/l

ug/t
ug/i
upfl
upfl

ug/L

ug/l

ug/L.

ugfd

uw/l

%o Ree

26%%
B4%
10356
25%
100%

4%
B7%
6%
7%
54%

103%
9%

HHEA
2%

Target
Range

72-132
T5-119
TE- 421
73-402
57- 143

72-132
75- 119
71-121
73-122
37-145

66 - 129
62- 42
78-123
T4- 120
75-133

66 - 129
02 - 142
78-123
79-120
75-133

6d - 130
63- 134

64- 130
63 - 134

3§-123
33- 147

Baich

6112463
6112463
6112463
6113463
6312463

6112561
6Ei2561
6112561
6112561
6112561

6112973
6112973
6112973
6112973
6112973

6113026
6113426
6113026
6113026
61834026

6112463
6112463

6112561
6312561

6511998
GE11998

Anolyzed
Pate/Time

t1/14/C6
/LA
1406
/14400
11/14/06

1H1496
L1 1406
117146
LT/14/06
1114006

11413406
11713406
11/13/06
/13706
H1/13/06

11/14/06
13/14/06
13/14/06
13/14/06
15/14/06

11714706
11714706

11/314/06
HEEEHE]

H16/66
H1/16/G6

Pape 7 of 14

10:14
10:14
10:14
10:14
10:14

90:23
Q0;23
o023
00:23
00:23

23:18
23:18
2318
1308
23118

oo e
iz o 9
95 3

=S
o
e}

HUEE
4

[HHHY
(M HH

20:21

20:21
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Foster Creighton Road Nashvifie. TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client ETIC Enginccring Pleasant Hili (10236) Work Osder: NPK 1342
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon{06) 04-334 PO:4506876374
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number; 04-334
Alln Erk Appel Received: 11/09/06 07:50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
1CS - Cont.
Target Analyzed
Known Val Aaulyzed Val Q Units 4% Ree Range Batch Date/Timse

Anaiyte

Extractable Petrolenm Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel Treatment
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

arrH

2980 Foster Creighion Road Nashville. TN 37204 * 8007650880 ° Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236)
2285 Moreilo Avenug
Pleasant Hil, CA 94523

Attn Erk Appel

Work Order:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPK1342

Exxon(06} 04-334 PO:4306876374
04-334

11/09/06 07:30

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Analyse QOrig Vol Duplicae o]

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80218

6112561-BSD1
Benzene 924
Ethyibenzene 073
Toluene 875
Xylenes. total 188
Surrogute: wen-Triffuoratolieny 179

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6112561-BsSD1
GRO as Gasoline 1820

Surrogate a.ooeTriffearotefuene 279

LCS Dup
Spike
Units Cone
ugd 160
ug/t. 1o
up/i 100
uplh 200
g/ 100
el £100
ug/l 300

Target Samgle
Range  RPD Linit Hatch Duplicated

71-931 04 I 612561
75-119 L 18 Gli2561
71-42 ) 15 612561
7i-i2 4 14 6112561

37- 145 6112561
G4~ 130 kN 6112561
63134 6112561

Analyzed
Date/Time

P06 00042
06 0042
P06 Q042
L1706 0047
F114706 0042

11714706 00:42
11/14/06 00142

Poge 9of 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville. TN 37204 * 800-765.0380 * Fax 615-726-3404

Ctient  ETIC Engineering Pleasant Hill (10236)
2285 Morello Avenue
Pieasant Hill, CA 94323

Work Order:

Project Name:
Project Number;

NPK 1342
Exxon{06) 04-234 PO:4506876374
04-334

Atln Etk Appei Received: 11/0%/06 0730
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed
Analyte Orig Val MS Val Q Units Spike Cone %6 Ree Range Bascls Spiked Date/Time
Velatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 86218
6112463-MS+1
Benzene 00820 420 ug/L. 500 B4%% 7E-133 GH12463 NPRO742-42 11/13/06 17:.07
Ethylbenzene 00750 573 ngfL. 500 B4 75-137 G112463 NPRKO742-82 11/13/06 £7:07
Tolusne 00830 430 g/l 500 B4 7i-127 6112463 NPR0742-92 §1/13/06 317:07
Xylenes. total 0154 B}8 e/l 100 B4 73- 140 6112463 NPKGM202 F1/83/06 17:07
Surrogare a.aa-Triffuarotoluens 266 up/L 300 B9 57- 145 6112463 NPK06742.02 P06 1707
6§112561-M51
Benzens ND 192 ug/L 500 98% 72-133 6112561 NPK1828-02 11/13/06 23:45
Ethylbenzese ND 477 ug/lL 500 95% 75-137 6112561 NPE1828-02 11/13/06 2345
Toluene G GBS0 450 g/l 500 90% 71-127  631256) NPK1828-02 11/13/06 23:45
Nylenes, woal ND 928 ug/l joe 93%% 73~ 140 6112561 NPK1528-02 11/13/36 23;45
Swrrogate waa-Triffuoretofuene 259 g/l 300 B6%% 57-145 6112561 NPK 1828-02 L1/13/06 2345
Selected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6112973-MS51
Methyl ter-Buty] Ether ND 46 8 s/l 560 94%% 54 - 143 6112973 NPK1342-04 F1/14706 49:29
Swreogare. 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 431 gk se¢ 86%% 62 -142 6112973 NPK1342-04 11/14/06 09:29
Suwrrogare. Ditromoffusromethune 5t upkyg 504 102% 78~ 1253 6112973 NPR1342-04 H3/14/06 09:29
Surrogare: Tolvene-ds 46 4 Y 3040 93% 79-120 6112973 NPK1342-04 11/14/06 0929
Surrogate: A-Bromofluorobenzene 482 up/ky 300 56% 75-133 6112973 NPK1342-04 [E/14/06 09;29
6113026-M51
Methyl tert-Buty! Ether ND 482 ug/L 5900 96% 54- 143 6153026 NPK 36070} 11/14/06 22:29
Surrogare [.2-Dichloroethane-dd 438 ug'ky 500 B8% 62 - 142 6133026 NPK1607-G) 11714706 22:29
Surrogute Dibromsfluoromethane 50 4 uglkg 500 161% 78-123 G1§3026 NPK1607-01 11714706 12:29
Swrragrate Tohene-d8 462 uglky 500 924% 79120 6113026 NPK1607-01 11714706 22:3%
Surragate 4-Bromaofluerabeizene £76 uglkg 500 9545 75133 6113026 NPE1607-01 §1744/00 22:29
Purgeable Petroleum Hydroearbons
6112463-MS2
GRO as Gasoline oo B4 ug/L 1000 B3% 43 - 150 6112463 NPR1131-05 1 H/13/06 17:38
Surrogate: a.aa-Triffvorotoluene 280 ug/L, 300 93% 63 - 134 6112463 NPK1131-05 11/13/66 17:38

Page 10 of i4



Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashvite. TN 37204 * BOG-765-0980 * Fax 615-726.3404

Ctient  ETIC Engincering Pieasant Hill (16236) Work Order: NPK 1342
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon{06) (4-334 PO:4506876374
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number: ~ (4-334
Altn Erk Appel Reeeived: 11/09/06 07.50
PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL PATA
Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Org Vai  Duplicste Q Units Cone % Rec  Range RPD Limit Bagch Dugplicated Date/Time
Volatite Orgaric Compounds by EPA Method 8021B
6112561-MSD1

Benzene ND 07 ug/l. 500 2% 72-133 3 11 611256] NPK1828-02 1814/06 00:04
Esliylbenzene ND 529 ag/l S0 H6% T75-137 i 18 611256) NPK1828.02 14/14/06 D004
Toluene 00880 476 ug/l 0 95% Ti-127 6 i5 61123561 NPK 182802 1514706 0804
Xylenes. total ND 101 u/l 00 101% 73-140 8 14 6112561 NPK.1828.02 1H14/06 06:04
Surrogate: o o.u-Triffuorotaluene 72 up/l 300 1% 57- 145 6112564 NPR1828-02 11/14/06 00:04
Setected Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
6112973-MSD1

Metlsyt tert-Buty] Ether ND 497 ug/l 00 99 54 - 143 6 7 G112%73 NPE1342-04 11754706 09:54
Surrogare 1 2-Dicldorocihne-dd 396 up/kp 300 T¥e  02-142 6112973 NPE1342-04 11/54/06 0%:54
Surragate Dibromofluoromethane 486 upfkp 500 O7%  78-123 6112973 NPR1342.04 11734706 0%:34
Surrogare Toluene-od¥ 23] up/hp 500 96%  79-120 G1§2973 NPR1342-04 §1/734/06 0%:34
Surrogate J-Bromofluerobenzene 500 ugrkg 500 100% 75-133 6112973 NPRK1342-04 11/34/06 0554
6113026-MSD1

Methyt tert-Buty] Ether ND 434 ug/L 00 87%  S-143 0 100 27 6183026 NPK1667-0% 11/E3/06 22:55
Surragaie 1. 2-Dichlorovthane-d4 427 upkg 0.0 85% 6r- 142 0183026 NPK16067-01 F1/14/06 22:55
Sureogate Dibramaoflunremethane 478 ug'ky 0.0 96% 18- 123 4113036 NPK1607-01 LI/Ea06 22:55
Surrogare Tolwene-di 6.0 ugkg 50.0 92% V9 - 120 6113026 NPK1667-01 P1/14/06 22;55
Surrogare S-fromoflucrobenzene 470 ugky ke 4% 13- 133 6113026 NPK1607-01 P1/14/66 22:55
Purpeabe Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6112463-MSD2

GRO as Gaseline 160 755 ugfl 1000 749 434150 i1 27 6112463 NPK1131-05 L1/14/66 69:59
Surragate a.aa-Triffusrotohene 184 Zb /L o 61% 63 134 6112463 NPK1131-05 E1/14/66 69:59

Pape 11 of 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Fosler Creighlon Road Nashville. TN 37204 * B00D-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client  ETIC Engincering Pleasant Hill (10236)
22835 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hitl, CA 94523

Altn Erk Appet

Work Order;
Project Name:
Project Number:
Received:

NPK1342

Exxon{06) 04-334 PO4506876374
04-334

110906 07:30

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica - Nashville, TN

Method Matrix
NA Waler
SW846 80158 Water
SWE46 8015B Walter
SWE46 8021B Water
SWB46 8260B Water

ATHA Netae
N/A X
N/A X
N/A X

Califorsia

-

Page 120l 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville. TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Clieat  E¥IC Engincering Pleasant Hill (10236) Work Order: NPK 1342
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Name: Exxon(06}) 04-334 PO:4506876374
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Project Number: 04-334
Attn Erk Appet Received: 11409406 07:50

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does rot hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analvie
SWB46 80158 Water Diesel

Page 13 of 14



Test/America

EMY

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2860 Foster Creignlon Road Nashville. TN 37204 * 800-765-0580 * Fax 615.726.3404
Ctient  ETIC Engincering Pleasant Mill (16236) Work Order NPK 1342
2285 Morello Avenue Project Name: Exxon(06) 04-334 PO:45006876374
Pieasant Hill, CA 94523 Projcct Number: 04-334
Alin Erk A;Jpel Received: § 1/09/06 07:50

DATA QUALIFIERS AND DEFINITIONS

6 Surrogate recovery was below acceptance limits.

METHOD MODIFICATION NOTES

Page 14 of 14



ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Test/America “ “\ “

Nashville Division NPK1342
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#

Cooler Received/Opened On_11/09/06_@_07:50_
L. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (Iast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:_ %:2’

g"ctf-«Ex 7 UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.
1. Temperature of representative sample or temperature blank when opened: /- v Degrees Celsius
(indicate IR Gun ID#)
NA @ ADOTS0 ADII24 100190 101282 10594 Raynger ST
3. Were custody seals on 0utside oF CODIOIT o aere i cicimrans s erara frnaaeas sr s anssenaanaenenn e ranan YESM@.WNA

a.  H yes, how many and where:

4. 'Woere the seals intact, sigped, 080G dated cOrrecty? .ot i cnerrsranasasasarcnannanrenasasnrasanaan YES.WNOHC@

5 Were custody prpers insite cOOIEr? o o iiar i naes o wanes annea s vannr e rnarnnsars fernaane @‘...NOWNA

Lcertify that ¥ opencd the conler and answered questions B-5 fintiad) e irisiss s syseomreermmasessa ,@
6. Were custedy seals on containers: YIS @ and Intaet YES NO @
were these signed, and dated correetly?u . e cevvasimmmnr e e aros e YES...NO.. N
7. What kind of packing material used? Buylbig) Tap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Plas{ic : [4 Paper Other None
8. Cooling process: l& Ice-pack lee {direct contact) Dry ice Other Nonge

9. Bid all containers arrive in good condition ( 2nDTOKENY? . oa e cnins cmmiar i esrsss e asnann YES\.,‘@J.-‘NA ) [/O,’}- F”l" M \M{
. Were all container Inbels complete (4, date, signed, pres., e28)?- .o o vnneiniinnins snraranresoassnnassan W"WNO. NA 5
11. Did all container fabels and tngs agree with custody PAPErsTa.. oo esnrie s erearree s snerananna %.,,‘NO..,NA
120 0. Were VOA vIRIS 7e00IVERT. oo it min v csvan s vomtvane fnr e mvan e cretanenramcnnmn <o nnee s ﬁ..NO\.,N;\
b. Was there any abservable head space presentin any VOA vial? i vrian o somm nener YE&@..N.«\

I certify that 1 unloaded the conler and answered questions 6-12 (intin

13. a. On preserved bottles did the pH test strips suggest ¢hat preservation reached the correct pH level? YES..,NOM@
b. Did the bottle Inbels indicate that the correct preservatives were used. . voveivivsnceanas @LNO...NA

If preservation in-house was needed, record standard 1D of prescrvative used here

T4, Was residunt chlorine Present? oo nmmms siaimacrmrar e nr s a a8 e s natntsh s ianaon VESH‘..NOw.ﬁ
I certify that I checked for chlorine and pH as per SOP and answered guestions 13-14 {intind)......... T

15, Were custody papers properly filled ot {ink, signed, 21007 v vrvancurnricrssonnrannsnanss sraninsacnn ’}. LaNOL NA
I6. Bid you sign the custody papers in tie spproprinte pIECE? o vmie s nenns v asvnpaneas ﬁg ceNOLLNA
F7. Yvere correct containers vsed for the anakysis reguested?. o oo v e NO.LNA
18. Was sufficient amouat of snmple sent in each contuiner?. . i e annnn L NOL.NA
1 certify tint | entered this projeet info LIMS and answered guestions F5-38 (intind)a..iniieesiomsan: 7

I certify that I attuched a Inbel with the unigue LIMS number to ench contabner Gngial). o000, .
19. Were there Non-Conformance issucs at togin | YES @ Was n PIPE generated YES NG #

BIS = Broken in shipment
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 3/9/06
End of Forin



Morgan Hill Division Phone: 408-776-9600

na 885 Jarvis Drive Fax: 408-782-6308 Ex¢onlMiobil
matie Morgan Hill, CA 95037
ame: ETIC ENGINEERING TA Account #: 10236
ress: 2285 MORELLO AVE. invoice To: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK (XOMTM}
WZip: PLEASANT HILL, CA. 84523 Report To: gliclabrepods@elicenn com
_ Mgr: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK PO #: 4506876374
Consultant Project Mgr: ERK APPEL Project #: UP04334.1 Facility ID # (4-334
Consultant Telephone Nurnber: 825-602-4710 EXT.21 Fax No.: 925-502-4720 Site Address 2492 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD
Sampler Name: (Print} AHMA‘;. A Clty, State, Zip CASTRO VALLEY, CA. 94546
. () O
Sampler Signature: -;—;&1\1 ~ A Regulatory District (CA}
: s bl
Preservative Matrx Analyze For
3 _ G
£ HE s
B~
NPK1342 : HHR ,
1172 : g (2 gl=|2[2]2128 2 g|c
4/06 23:59 a 2 E T %gzmg—%fu%h 5 sl of B 1 &'E N
S5 18| |2|2| 351505850818 215] | |%l Bl 5| & & g8l 3
0 0 o S | i© |38l icigie]lz|Ela af 91 5] 3] § g =2 7
@ 2 [5|a2|l8x Slalziglgiyicis|glsial |51 2 8] 2] & i 2= 2
o E || 2| s)2]ll8lc|8lalaistElelE|El5is|E) & &l 5| & Dl 1] 5
Sample iD / Description o - 21919 L SIFFIZ|T|TZI0|0|5|a|®jn|0) &) &} & g E?E% &
MW 1 1z-cb-cf 13YQ| g X[ |X X XXX x bt 1342 X
MW2 iNiS g x| 1% X X[ XIX[X 7 X
MW3 ) 4S8 X| {X X XIXIX|X ) X
MWa 4 s g x| |x X x| xix|x Y X
1
Special Instructions: GLOBAL ID# TOS00101278 EDF FILE REQUIRED Laboratory Comments:
* USE SILICAGEL CLEANUP Temperature Upon Recespt:
FOR TPH-D ANALYSIS, e Sample Containers intact? Y N
7 VOCs Free of Headspace? Y M
Relinquished by: Date Time |Received by: Date Time |QC Deliverables (please cicle one)
q‘i»’k,v\,—e/@ W-at-of (Fog / Level 2
! Pt a tf 2/o¢ ﬂ{ﬁb Level 3
inci - 7ate Time [Recewed by TestAmerica: Date Time (Leveld
g 7/ % i C A / { { ": as) Site Specific - if yes, please : pre-schedule w/ TestAmenca
} ) g / - i‘é‘\f \ [ 6{’ % 5 Project Manager or aftach specifc mstructions
S ERARE L A <z )

Bz ke 7SO L77C



. N -
b s
S0 : Tt:ST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG i _ -
T St A B e e S S e e T POV S T e LT T o T S R 1 TP R EED ¥ 4
[ENT NAME: L'_;T\ Q., : DATE REC'D AT LAB: 11 lele ~Fér Regulatory Purposes?
REC:BY (PRINT) 14 : TIME REC'D AT LAB: - T D DRINKING WATER YES/NO
JRKORDER: DATE LOGGED iN: WASTE WATER YES/NO
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  CLIENT ID CONTAINER'[PRESER| SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
SAMPLE # i | DESCRIPTION| VATIVE | #EATAES SAMPEED-L_CONDITION (ETC.) i
B 1. Custody Seal(s) Prosent/ @ - _ ' i
' /m/ Bro S 3 ) Pt = ‘
2. Chhin-of-Custody © (_ Presept/Absent* i = N U 4N
3. Traffic Reports or = A ~
B Pagking List: Presen‘{mgg’a
B 4. Airbil: Airbill / Stker—
: " Present /AbBegt
B 5. Airbill #: RS
E 6. Sample Labels: ( Q?ﬁsebt/ Absent ' ‘ ' -
i 7. Sample 1Ds: @ / Not Listed ' Al i
T op_Chain-of-Custody ' i , | i (o
" @ 8. Samipie Condition: /.Broken*/ - ' , e
H : Baxing , A
B .9. Do es information on chain-of-custedy, ' ' . ‘/“(\
ic reports and sample | ,‘ P #
' a rg ) @/ Ng* /
10. 8 Ipée received within @ e
- hold time? S/ No* ' 7
1. Adequate sample volume / _ _ /
received? @ / No* /
1112, Prober preservatives used? ( Ygs / No* /) f
18. Trig Blank / Temp Blank Fiecerved /
B (oirele which, If yes) ﬁ {
014, Read Termp: o C—v A
i Corretted Temp: o3 Bl N
' s cprrected temp 4 +/-2°C7 /ely./ No™ N '
'Accaptancerranga for samples requsnng therma[ pres.} . \
*Exception (if any): MET. ALS / DFF ON ICE
or Broblem £0C . ' )
T4 AT . I3 (oT o e A R R
SFL Revisian 8 *IF CIHCLED CONTACT PRO&ECT T MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. : -
! Page_L__of ,L,_ ?.

e

fleplaces Rev 7 (07/18/05) ; . ]
. s

E#Hfantiva NCHANG

Elarte




Linda Pawlak

From: Christina Woodcock

Sent: Wednesday, November 08, 2006 8:24 AM

To: Evangeline Blanco; linda Pawlak; Pedro Hufano
Cc: Jim Hatfield

Subject: 04-334 11-6

Attachments: 04-334 11-6.pdf

**the sample date is wrong on the COC ._.it says "12-6-06"
Send to Nashville

Christina Woodcock

Project Manager - Morgan Hill, CA Facility
Direct line: 408.782.8154

cwoodcock @testamericainc.com




